RESOLUTION NO. ____-2017

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR, ON BEHALF OF THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT, TO EXECUTE A LICENSE AGREEMENT WITH THE R.J. CORMAN RAILROAD COMPANY/CENTRAL KENTUCKY LINES, LLC, FOR USE OF AN EXISTING AT-GRADE CROSSING WITHIN A PORTION OF THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OWNED BY R.J. CORMAN ON LOUDON AVENUE, FOR THE LEGACY/HOPE CENTER TRAIL SYSTEM, AT NO COST TO THE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT.

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE LEXINGTON-FAYETTE URBAN COUNTY GOVERNMENT:

Section 1 - That the Mayor be and hereby is authorized and directed to execute the License Agreement, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by reference, with the R.J. Corman Railroad Company/Central Kentucky Lines, LLC ("R.J. Corman"), for use of an existing at-grade crossing within a portion of the right-of-way owned by R.J. Corman, for the Legacy/Hope Center Trail System, at no cost to the Urban County Government.

Section 2 - That this Resolution shall become effective on the date of its passage.

PASSED URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL:

1254-17_ACB_rt:X:\Cases\ENGINEER\17-LE0001\LEG\00592990.DOC

Ī	MAYOR
ATTEST:	
CLERK OF URBAN COUNTY COUNCIL	